
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
15th January, 2015 
 
 
MEETING OF DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 

below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
SUZANNE WYLIE 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   
 (b) Minutes   
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Request to Address the Committee - Invest NI re: Foreign and Direct 

Investment   
 
3. Reconsidered Item - Wheelworks Art Cart  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
4. Support for Business Improvement Districts - Update  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
5. Presentation to Culture, Arts and Leisure Committee re: European Funding   

(report to follow) 
 
6. Markets Rights Policy - Clarification  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
7. Delivery of Generalist Advice Services - Consultation  (Pages 29 - 48) 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Extract from minutes of – 
 

MEETING OF DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

16th December, 2014 
 

_____ 
 

 

“Wheelworks Art Cart 

 

The Committee was advised that a request had been received from Wheelworks, a 
youth arts group based in Belfast, seeking financial assistance to oversee the replacement 
of its purpose-built mobile arts hub, that is, the Arts Cart.  The Director reported that the Arts 
Cart was used by Wheelworks to bring high-quality arts provision to communities in which 
there existed a lack of arts infrastructure and where levels of engagement were below 
average. The current Arts Cart was 14 years old and it was deemed necessary to acquire a 
replacement. He indicated that the total cost of the project would be £212,000, with the Arts 
Council providing £200,000 of that amount. Accordingly, the Director indicated that the 
Council had been requested to fund the projected shortfall of £12,000, provision for which 
existed within current departmental budgets. 
 

The Committee agreed to provide £12,000 to Wheelworks for the purposes outlined.”   
 

 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



191768 

 

          
 

 
 
 

 
Report to: Development Committee  
 
Subject: Support for Wheelworks ArtCart  
 
Date:  20 January 2015 
 
Reporting Officer:    John McGrillen, Director of Development, ext 3470 
 
Contact Officer: Brian Johnston, Tourism, Culture, Heritage & Arts Manager, ext 3586   
 

 
 

1 Relevant Background Information 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 

As Members will be aware, a decision was taken at the January meeting of the 
Council to refer a request for funding towards a new Wheelworks “ArtCart” back to 
the Development Committee in January.  Members were seeking additional 
information on the current programme of work undertaken by Wheelworks and the 
activity that would be made possible through this grant.  
 
Belfast City Council provides revenue funding to 52 core-funded arts and heritage 
organisations to support the delivery of their annual programmes of activity. This 
includes £10,000 per year for three years to Wheelworks, a Belfast-based youth arts 
organisation.  
 
Wheelworks is the 2014 winner of the Allianz Arts and Business Awards Young 
People Award. Its programme of activities includes “multiple realities”, which uses 
digital and traditional arts to address issues facing marginalised and at-risk young 
people; and “dealing with difference”, a training programme for youth workers and 
arts facilitators promoting diversity and disability awareness. Wheelworks’ Multiple 
Realities programme was included as a case study to accompany the Cultural 
Framework for Belfast 2012-15 and this is included in appendix 3.  
 
A key tool in Wheelworks’ repertoire is also the ArtCart, a purpose-built mobile arts 
hub fitted with a darkroom, sound recording studio, stage and workstations. As well 
as taking part in festivals and events such as Culture Night, Disability Pride and 
Belfast Day, the ArtCart enables Wheelworks to bring high-quality, cutting-edge arts 
provision to areas and communities that lack arts infrastructure and where levels of 
engagement are below average.  
 

 

Page 5



191768 

 

2 Key Issues 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 

The original ArtCart is now 14 years old and needs to be replaced. Wheelworks has 
received an offer of £200,000 capital funding via the Arts Council of Northern Ireland 
(ACNI) from Together: Building United Communities. This funding is subject to 
delivery of the project by March 2015. However some partnership funding is required 
in order to lever the ACNI resources. 
 
This funding is considered necessary to ensure continuation of the ArtCart’s unique 
portability and year round work in frontline communities, interface areas and with 
cross community groups. Currently, approximately 3245 participants engage with the 
ArtCart each year in a range of art forms and projects from graphic design to comic 
performance. Through an outreach taster programme, Wheelworks is starting to 
explore and build new relationships with a diverse range of community groups and 
the launch of the new vehicle will be an opportunity to establish new partnerships 
across the city with groups that have not previously accessed the ArtCart.  
 
Wheelworks has 2.5 full-time equivalent staff working at capacity to deliver their core 
programme of activity. The request from Wheelworks to Belfast City Council is for 
£12,000 to support the cost of a project manager to oversee all aspects of the design 
and build, as well as deliver business and communications plans. This funding, which 
equates to less than 5 per cent of the total project cost, would enable Wheelworks to 
buy the time and expertise to successfully deliver the capital project.  Once 
operational, the new cart can be utilised effectively to ensure further engagement by 
marginalised communities in cultural and arts-based activities. 
 
Details on the current programme of activity are provided in Appendix 1.  Essentially, 
the organisation had three main strand of work, namely: 

− The ArtCart outreach and festivals programme 

− Multiple realities – a development programme using digital and traditional arts 
to address issues facing marginalised and at-risk young people 

− A wider community engagement and training programme – training and 
engagement activity with young people, providing an introduction to digital 
arts techniques to support their personal development. 

 
Last year, the art cart visited 27 events and venues across Belfast – full details are 
provided in Appendix 2.  With the refurbishment of the new cart, there will be 
additional capacity to develop new contacts as well as generating additional 
programmes of activity as a follow-up to the taster sessions offered.   
 

 

3 Resource Implications 

3.1 Financial 
This can be funded out of the Tourism, Culture, Heritage and Arts (TCH&A) Unit’s 
2014/15 budget.  
 

 

4 Equality and Good Relations Considerations 

4.1 
 

There are no equality and good relations implications attached to this report. 

 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report and agree to fund £12,000 
towards the cost of Wheelworks’ new ArtCart, as part of a £212,000 funding package, 
with the remaining resources agreed by ACNI. 

Page 6



191768 

 

 

6 Decision Tracking 

There is no Decision Tracking attached to this report. 
 

 

7 Key to Abbreviations 

TCH&A – Tourism, Culture, Heritage and Arts    
ACNI – Arts Council of Northern Ireland  
 

 

8 Documents Attached 

Appendix 1 - Additional information on Wheelworks 
Appendix 2 - Locations visited by ArtCart in 2014 
Appendix 3 - Cultural Framework case study 
 

 
 

[...]
vision for the project. The idea for the theme 
and the medium – macro-photography, extremely 
close-up photography – came from an unexpected 
talking point.

“There was a discussion about burkhas, and that 
all you could see was a person’s eyes if they were 
wearing one. This then led on to the idea of filming
up-close and the eyes being the windows of
the soul.”

Once the young people had created a series of 
macro-photographic images, the artwork was 
printed on Corex – the same material used for 
election posters. They then took their work back into 
their communities and the spaces and places that 
were important to them.

Karen has seen firsthand how from reticent, even 
hostile beginnings, such a project can radically alter 
the relationship young people have with themselves, 
with each other and their communities. This is 
backed up by the testimonies of the participants. 

“I believe in myself now and I can do good work,” 
one young person remarked. Another spoke about 
enjoying getting to know about “other people’s 
community and culture”. “I learned that I can do class 
things when I put my head to it,” enthused a third. 

Does Karen think that this kind of work has a 
significant, long-term impact? 

“Definitely. When we started, they claimed they 
haven’t an idea between them, and they initially 
clammed up. By the end, the artists could hardly 
keep up with all the suggestions coming! Many 
young people found their voice here, and many 
others will have a lifelong engagement with arts 
ahead of them. And that’s the real mark of success.” 

Page 16



Docs 191594 

 

 
Belfast City Council 

Report to: Development Committee 
 
Subject: Requests for support for BIDs 
 
Date:  20 January 2015  
 
Reporting Officer: John McGrillen, ext 3470 
 
Contact Officer:  Lisa Toland, ext 3427 

 

1 Relevant Background Information 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 

Members will be aware that, at the December 2014 meeting of the Development 
Committee, a request for support from those working on the Business 
Improvement District (BID) applications for the Cathedral Quarter and Lisburn 
Road areas was presented to the committee for consideration.   
 
Members will also recall that the committee previously agreed to provide £45,000 
to Belfast City Centre Management (BCCM) to support the recruitment of a 
member of staff to carry out preparatory work on a Business Improvement 
District (BID) for a defined area within the city core. The council’s funding was 
matched with a similar amount from Department for Social Development (DSD), 
with the funding to be allocated over an 18 month period.   
 
BCCM, Cathedral Quarter Trust and Lisburn Road Business Association (LRBA) 
were the three Belfast-based organisations selected to become pilots as part of 
a “BIDs Academy”.  This was an initiative by DSD to identify areas that had the 
potential and interest in becoming a BID area and to provide them with support 
to strengthen their initiative and make them better prepared once the BIDs 
legislation was in place and organisations were formally invited to apply to 
become a BID. 
 
After discussion at the December 2014 meeting, Members asked that 
engagement take place between council officers and representatives from 
BCCM to see whether they had any capacity or resources available to provide 
support to CQT and LRBA to help them undertake the necessary preparatory 
work on their BID submissions.  They also asked that maps of the BID areas in 
the city centre and Cathedral Quarter be provided for their information.   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



Docs 191594 

2 Key Issues 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 

Cathedral Quarter Trust requested a contribution from the council of up to 
£37,000 towards a resource to carry out the BIDs preparatory work.  They have 
already carried out a significant volume of work in analysing the database 
provided by Land and Property Services (LPS) and now need to spend time on 
additional promotion of the BID and securing support for the submission from 
local businesses.  This work is currently being done within their own resources 
(both staff and financial resources) but they consider that it will require a full-time 
staff resource along with some administrative support and some overhead costs 
associated with promotional activities.  They expect the overall costs to be in the 
region of £70-£80,000 and are seeking match funding from NITB and DSD.  
 
Lisburn Road Business Association (LRBA) have carried out some preliminary 
work on the BID to date including defining the area, getting the database from 
LPS and undertaking some planning and preparatory works to set out the 
programme of activity for the coming year.  The next stages for the group are to 
create a BIDs website and develop a regular newsletter, undertake a survey of 
the 300+ businesses in the BID area and carry out a review of services/ 
agreements currently in place within the BID area to clarify the baseline.  
Following that, they will develop a communications plan, develop the business 
plan and implement the campaign in the run up to the decision date in late 
Autumn 2015.  LRBA currently has £12,000 that it has secured from Area 
Working Group monies and is using this to undertake the preliminary work.  It 
estimates that it will need one full-time resource (costing around £35,000 p.a.) 
plus some overhead costs (indicative costs around £15,000) to carry out the 
required development activity. 
 
The Development Committee was previously advised that there was no budget 
available with the Development Department to finance either of these requests in 
the draft budgets for 2015/16 or in the current financial year.  
 
Officers from the Development Department also engaged with BCCM to identify 
whether they had any resources or capacity that they could allocate to support 
the development of the BIDs in Cathedral Quarter and Lisburn Road areas.  At 
this point, BCCM have advised that their BIDs Manager has a full programme of 
work to meet the requirements set out in the BCCM BIDs submission.  As such, 
she would not be able to provide any substantial support to either Cathedral 
Quarter Trust or Lisburn Road Business Association (LRBA).    

 

3 Resource Implications 

3.1 
 

CQT have requested funding of £37,000 towards the cost of a BIDs Manager as 
well as some overheads.  LRBA have requested funding in the region of £50,000 
to support this activity.  This represents a combined financial request of around 
£87,000.  As highlighted above there are no resources currently available to 
meet these costs. 

 

4 Equality and Good Relations Considerations 

4.1 There are no specific equality and good relations implications. 

 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 Members are asked to: 

− Note the requests for financial support towards the BID development 
process from CQT and LRBA 

− Note the advice from BCCM that they are not in a position to provide any 
substantial support to either Cathedral Quarter Trust or Lisburn Road 
Business Association 

Page 18



Docs 191594 

− Advise on how the requests for support from Cathedral Quarter Trust and 
Lisburn Road Business Association should be considered in the absence 
of any financial resources at this point in time.   
 

 

6 Key to Abbreviations 

BCCM – Belfast City Centre Management 
BID – Business Improvement District 
CQT – Cathedral Quarter Trust 
LPS – Land and Property Services 
LRBA – Lisburn Road Business Association 
DSD - Department for Social Development 
 

 

7 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – map of Cathedral Quarter area BID 
Appendix 2 – map of Belfast City Centre area BID 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 23



This page is intentionally left blank



191434 
 

    
 

 
  

 
Report to:                Development Committee  
[...]
he markets licence policy and to bring the 
revised policy back to the relevant Council committee for endorsement.  

 

 

6 Decision Tracking 

 
Timeline:  June 2015                         Reporting Officer:  John McGrillen 
 

 

Page 28



Docs 191586 
 

    
 

 
  

 
Report to:                    Development Committee 
 
Subject:                       Consultation: A strategy for the delivery of generalist advice 

services in Northern Ireland 2015-2020  
 
Date:                             20 January 2015 
    
Reporting Officer:       John McGrillen, Director of Development, ext 3470 
 
Contact Officers:        Catherine Taggart, Community Services Manager, ext 3525 
                                      

 

1 Relevant Background Information 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council has been asked to respond to DSD’s arrangements for a proposed 
new strategy for the delivery of generalist advice services for the period 2015-
2020.  This new strategy is intended to follow on from the current strategy, 
“Opening Doors”, which was the first ever strategy on the delivery of voluntary 
advice services in Northern Ireland. Opening doors was launched in 2007 and  
was charged with changing the approach to the delivery of voluntary advice 
services across the region. The strategy was geared to put in place an 
integrated, quality advice service across Northern Ireland.  
 
A formal evaluation of Opening doors has been completed by the Department for 
Social Development (DSD). The evaluation report recognises that, whilst 
progress towards all five strategic objectives in Opening Doors has been made, 
there has not yet been wide spread and significant change in the delivery of 
advice services across the region. The evaluation report points to a growing 
recognition of the need for better collaboration across the Advice Sector, with 
some examples of successful integration and collaboration emerging. It 
recognises that 
[...]



	Agenda
	3 Reconsidered Item - Wheelworks Art Cart
	Wheelworks Report
	Appendix 1 Wheelworks
	Appendix 2 Wheelworks
	Appendix 3 Wheelworks

	4 Support for Business Improvement Districts - Update
	Bids Appendix 1
	Bids Appendix 2

	6 Markets Rights Policy - Clarification
	7 Delivery of Generalist Advice Services - Consultation
	Advice Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 D 
1538 

Development Committee  
 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 
 

MEETING OF DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Members present: Councillor Hargey (Chairman); 
Aldermen M. Campbell, Ekin, Kingston, 
Stalford and Webb; 

 Councillors Beattie, Convery, Kelly,  
Kennedy, Kingston, Kyle, Magee,  
McAteer, Mac Giolla Mhín, Ó Donnghaile 
and Spence. 

 
In attendance: Mr. J. McGrillen, Director of Development; 

Mrs. L. Toland, Head of Economic Initiatives  
   and International Development; and 
Ms. C. Taggart, Community Services Manager; and 
Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer.  

 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Councillors Keenan and Verner. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 16th December were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 5th January, subject to the omission of the item under the heading 
“Wheelworks Art Cart”, which, at the request of Councillor Kyle and with the permission 
of the Council, had been taken back to the Committee for further consideration.   
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Invest NI 
 
 The Committee agreed to request that the Shadow Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee consider inviting representatives of Invest NI to address a future 
meeting of that Committee to discuss the Council’s role in attracting Foreign and Direct 
Investment to the City. 
 

Wheelworks Art Cart - Reconsidered Item 
 
 In accordance with the decision of the Council of 5th January, the Committee 
considered further the following minute: 



Development Committee, D 
Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 1539 

 
 
 

“Wheelworks Art Cart 
 

 The Committee was advised that a request had been received 
from Wheelworks, a youth arts group based in Belfast, seeking 
financial assistance to oversee the replacement of its purpose-built 
mobile arts hub, that is, the Arts Cart.  The Director reported that the 
Arts Cart was used by Wheelworks to bring high-quality arts 
provision to communities in which there existed a lack of arts 
infrastructure and where levels of engagement were below average. 
The current Arts Cart was 14 years old and it was deemed necessary 
to acquire a replacement. He indicated that the total cost of the 
project would be £212,000, with the Arts Council providing £200,000 
of that amount. Accordingly, the Director indicated that the Council 
had been requested to fund the projected shortfall of £12,000, 
provision for which existed within current departmental budgets. 
 
 The Committee agreed to provide £12,000 to Wheelworks for the 
purposes outlined.”   

 
 The Committee considered a number of documents which had been received on 
behalf of the Wheelworks organisation. Those documents outlined the scope of its work 
throughout Belfast and gave a breakdown of the number of children who had benefitted 
from the project, together with an overview of the range of activities which had been 
delivered.   
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed to affirm its decision of 16th December, 
subject to the Director discussing with Wheelworks the feasibility of extending and 
enhancing its outreach work within the east of the City. 
 

Support for Business Improvement Districts - Update 
 
 The Committee considered the following report: 
 

“1 Relevant Background Information 
 
1.1 Members will be aware that, at the December 2014 meeting of 

the Development Committee, a request for support from those 
working on the Business Improvement District (BID) 
applications for the Cathedral Quarter and Lisburn Road areas 
was presented to the committee for consideration.   

  
1.2 Members will also recall that the committee previously agreed 

to provide £45,000 to Belfast City Centre Management (BCCM) 
to support the recruitment of a member of staff to carry out 
preparatory work on a Business Improvement District (BID) for 
a defined area within the city core. The council’s funding was 
matched with a similar amount from Department for Social 
  



D Development Committee, 
1540 Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 
 

 
 
 
 Development (DSD), with the funding to be allocated over an 

18 month period.   
  
1.3 BCCM, Cathedral Quarter Trust and Lisburn Road Business 

Association (LRBA) were the three Belfast-based organisations 
selected to become pilots as part of a BIDs Academy’.  This was 
an initiative by DSD to identify areas that had the potential and 
interest in becoming a BID area and to provide them with 
support to strengthen their initiative and make them better 
prepared once the BIDs legislation was in place and 
organisations were formally invited to apply to become a BID. 

  
1.4 After discussion at the December 2014 meeting, Members 

asked that engagement take place between council officers and 
representatives from BCCM to see whether they had any 
capacity or resources available to provide support to CQT and 
LRBA to help them undertake the necessary preparatory work 
on their BID submissions.  They also asked that maps of the 
BID areas in the city centre and Cathedral Quarter be provided 
for their information.   

  
2 Key Issues 
 
2.1 Cathedral Quarter Trust requested a contribution from the 

council of up to £37,000 towards a resource to carry out the 
BIDs preparatory work.  They have already carried out a 
significant volume of work in analysing the database provided 
by Land and Property Services (LPS) and now need to spend 
time on additional promotion of the BID and securing support 
for the submission from local businesses.  This work is 
currently being done within their own resources (both staff and 
financial resources) but they consider that it will require a full-
time staff resource along with some administrative support and 
some overhead costs associated with promotional activities.  
They expect the overall costs to be in the region of £70-£80,000 
and are seeking match funding from NITB and DSD.  

  
2.2 Lisburn Road Business Association (LRBA) have carried out 

some preliminary work on the BID to date including defining the 
area, getting the database from LPS and undertaking some 
planning and preparatory works to set out the programme of 
activity for the coming year.  The next stages for the group are 
to create a BIDs website and develop a regular newsletter, 
undertake a survey of the 300+ businesses in the BID area and 
carry out a review of services/ agreements currently in place 
within the BID area to clarify the baseline.  Following that, they 
will develop a communications plan, develop the business plan 
  



Development Committee, D 
Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 1541 

 
 

 
 
 and implement the campaign in the run up to the decision date 

in late Autumn 2015.  LRBA currently has £12,000 that it has 
secured from Area Working Group monies and is using this to 
undertake the preliminary work.  It estimates that it will need 
one full-time resource (costing around £35,000 p.a.) plus some 
overhead costs (indicative costs around £15,000) to carry out 
the required development activity. 

  
2.3 The Development Committee was previously advised that there 

was no budget available with the Development Department to 
finance either of these requests in the draft budgets for 2015/16 
or in the current financial year.  

  
2.4 Officers from the Development Department also engaged with 

BCCM to identify whether they had any resources or capacity 
that they could allocate to support the development of the BIDs 
in Cathedral Quarter and Lisburn Road areas.  At this point, 
BCCM have advised that their BIDs Manager has a full 
programme of work to meet the requirements set out in the 
BCCM BIDs submission.  As such, she would not be able to 
provide any substantial support to either Cathedral Quarter 
Trust or Lisburn Road Business Association (LRBA).    

  
3 Resource Implications 
 
3.1 CQT have requested funding of £37,000 towards the cost of a 

BIDs Manager as well as some overheads.  LRBA have 
requested funding in the region of £50,000 to support this 
activity.  This represents a combined financial request of 
around £87,000.  As highlighted above there are no resources 
currently available to meet these costs. 

  
4 Equality and Good Relations Considerations 
 
4.1 There are no specific equality and good relations implications. 
  
5 Recommendations 
 
5.1 Members are asked to: 

 
- Note the requests for financial support towards the BID 

development process from CQT and LRBA 
 
- Note the advice from BCCM that they are not in a 

position to provide any substantial support to either 
Cathedral Quarter Trust or Lisburn Road Business 
Association 



D Development Committee, 
1542 Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 
 

 
 
 
- Advise on how the requests for support from Cathedral 

Quarter Trust and Lisburn Road Business Association 
should be considered in the absence of any financial 
resources at this point in time.”  

 
 The Director outlined the principal aspects of the report and answered a range of 
Members’ questions.   
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided and agreed that 
officers from within the Department would continue to facilitate discussions with 
representatives from both the Cathedral Quarter Trust and the Lisburn Road Business 
Association in respect of the BIDs process. 

 
Culture, Arts and Leisure Committee - European Engagement 

 
 The Committee was advised that a request had been received from the 
Assembly’s Culture, Arts and Leisure (DCAL) Committee inviting the Council to make a 
presentation at its meeting scheduled for 12th February. The Director reported that the 
presentation would relate to the Council’s strategic approach to European engagement. 

The Committee agreed that the Chairman and the European Manager be 
authorised to make a presentation to the DCAL Committee as outlined.   

Markets Rights Policy 
 

(Ms. N. Largey, Council Solicitor, attended in connection with this item.) 
 
 The Committee agreed to defer, until its meeting in February, consideration of the 
above-mentioned report to enable Members to undertake further consultations within 
their respective parties in respect of the matter. 
 

Consultation Exercise - Generalist Advice Services 
 
 The Committee endorsed a draft response to the Department for Social 
Development’s consultation exercise which was entitled, ‘A Strategy for the Delivery of 
Generalist Advice Services in Northern Ireland from 2015 to 2020’.   
 
 To read that response, click on the following link: Council Response   
 

Request for Funding - WOMEN'STEC 
 
  The Committee considered the following report:  
 

“1  Background Information 
 
1.1  A request for funding has been received from WOMEN’STEC for 

short term funding to address critical and immediate cash flow 
issues.   



Development Committee, D 
Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 1543 

 
 

 
 
1.2  Based in Belfast, WOMEN’STEC provides training for women in 

non-traditional skills, specifically for the construction and ICT 
sectors and employs 5 staff.  The aim of the organisation is to 
target social and economic disadvantage by supporting 
females back into employment, to promote workforce diversity 
and address skill shortages.  The organisation operates training 
programmes across a number of disciples including joinery, 
furniture making, plumbing, painting and decorating, ECDL, 
social media and digital services. 

 
1.3  WOMEN’STEC is primarily funded through the delivery of a 

European Social Fund (ESF) project entitled ‘Extend Training in 
the Community’, expected to conclude in March 2015.  To date 
over 300 women have benefited from this project, which 
supports females in disadvantaged areas to access soft skills, 
vocational skills and employability training to improve their 
ability to participate in the labour market or engage in further 
training.   

 
1.4  Members will be aware that the ESF is an EU fund to address 

economic activity and increase workforce skills.  In Northern 
Ireland the programme is administered by the Department of 
Employment and Learning (DEL).   A call for projects under the 
new ESF programme was launched by DEL at the end of 
November 2014, closing 9 January 2015.  Successful projects 
will be operational from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2018. 

 
1.5  Members will also be aware of the challenges faced by 

organisations in finding match funding for ESF projects.  While 
projects may be approved for funding, many do not have their 
match funding identified and this is likely to generate 
significant demands on the council and other potential funders 
when the assessment process concludes in February 2015. 

 
2  Key Issues 
 
2.1  The current ESF project delivered by WOMEN’STEC entitled 

‘Extend Training in the Community (ETC)’ will end in March 
2015 and is the main source of income for the organisation.  
The programme is fully funded by ESF and the Belfast 
Regeneration Office (BRO).  However changes to the rules in 
vouching expenditure of ESF projects and a delay in payments 
due to new audit requirements by DEL, have led to cash flow 
issues.   

 
2.2  To alleviate financial pressures WOMEN’STEC has approached 

the Ulster Community Investment Trust (UCIT) to obtain a 
bridging loan of £20,000.  However they have recently been 
  



D Development Committee, 
1544 Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 
 

 
 
   
  advised that the application cannot proceed until additional 

resources are secured.  In order to lever loan funding 
WOMEN’STEC must provide confirmation, by the end of 
January, that additional funding of £18,500 has been secured.  If 
funding cannot be secured at that level, it is expected that 
WOMEN’STEC will cease to operate beyond February 2015. 

 
2.3  WOMEN’STEC are continuing efforts to alleviate immediate 

cash flow issues and £1,500 has been secured through their 
social economy trading arm.   Clanmil Housing Association has 
also committed £10,000 and engagement with private sector 
organisations is also taking place.  However no further 
commitment has been confirmed.  Despite these efforts a 
funding gap still exists to draw down the UCIT loan of £7,000. 

 
2.4  WOMEN’STEC have submitted a project for consideration in the 

most recent call for applications for the new ESF programme.  
This new project ‘Supporting People –Empowering 
Communities’ (SPEC) will be delivered in partnership with 
Clanmil Housing Association.  Targeting Clanmil Housing 
residents from across Belfast, this project will deliver training 
on DIY maintenance and money management.  In addition the 
programme will offer apprenticeships and work experience 
placements to WOMEN’STEC students.  

 
2.5  Delivery of this project will be dependent upon a successful 

ESF application and securing match funding requirements.  
Members will be aware that the ESF is a competitive process 
and that not all projects will be successful in receiving funding.  
WOMEN’STEC are seeking funding from a range of sources but 
they do not have all their match-funding in place at this point 
(like many other ESF applications).  

 
2.6  To enable WOMEN’STEC to continue to operate in the short 

term and lever the loan from UCIT, members are asked to 
consider providing funding up to £7,000 to address the 
immediate cash flow issues faced by the organisation.  

 
3  Resource Implications 
 
3.1  The resource implication for this request is to provide £7,000 of 

funding to help the organisation access a bridging loan from 
UCIT.  The Director of Development will be required to discuss 
this request with the Director of Finance and Resources given 
that no provision has been made within the current 
departmental budgets.    



Development Committee, D 
Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 1545 

 
 
 
 

4   Equality and Good Relations Considerations 
 
4.1   None. 
 
5  Recommendation 

  
That the Director of Development engages with the    Director 
of Finance and Resources to discuss the request given that 
no provision has been made within the current departmental 
budgets.” 

 
 The Committee agreed, in principle, to accede to the request and authorised the 
Director to discuss the matter with the Director of Finance and Resources to ascertain if 
a sum of £7,000 could be identified from within the Council’s budgetary underspend for 
that purpose. In addition, the Committee delegated power to the Directors to make the 
payment should sufficient funds be identified.   
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


